

Consolidated Case Nos. 09-1478 and 09-1454

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JAMES ALFORD,
DESCHUTES COUNTY DEPUTY SHERIFF,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,
Respondents.

—◆—
BOB CAMRETA,
Petitioner,

v.

SARAH GREENE, personally and as
next friend for S.G., a minor, and K.G., a minor,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR PETITIONER JAMES ALFORD
—◆—

CHRISTOPHER DENNIS BELL
Counsel of Record
Assistant Legal Counsel
STEVEN EDWARD GRIFFIN
Assistant Legal Counsel
OFFICE OF DESCHUTES COUNTY LEGAL COUNSEL
1300 NW Wall Street, Suite 205
Bend, OR 97701
541-388-6624
christopher_bell@co.deschutes.or.us
steven_griffin@co.deschutes.or.us

*Attorneys for Petitioner
Deschutes County Deputy Sheriff James Alford*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Proceedings Below	2
II. Statement of Facts.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT.....	13
I. The Fourth Amendment Requires a Seizure to be Judged Using “Traditional Standards of Reasonableness”	13
A. The Court Should Use “Traditional Standards of Reasonableness” to Judge the Interview of S.G. by Balancing Her Expectations of Privacy Against the Government’s Interest in Protecting Her from Abuse.....	14
B. This Court’s Modern, Two-Step Approach to Analyze Fourth Amendment Questions.....	16
1. The Historical Record of the Founding Era Provides “No Clear Answer” as to Whether the Framers Sought to Protect Children from Interviews Like S.G.’s When They Adopted the Bill of Rights.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. When History is Not Clear, “Traditional Standards of Reasonableness” Govern, Not the “General Law of Search Warrants”	21
C. <i>Illinois v. Lidster</i>	23
D. “Special Needs”	25
1. What Constitutes a “Special Need”? ..	26
2. “Special Needs” Govern the Seizure at Issue Here	28
E. An Identical “Traditional Reasonableness” Standard Applies to All Three Modes of Analysis	33
II. “Traditional Standards of Reasonableness” Demonstrate that S.G.’s Interview Was Reasonable	35
A. Seizures of this Type are Reasonable Because They Serve the Broad and Weighty Public Interest of Protecting Children from the Harmful Effects of Abuse	36
B. Seizures of this Type are Reasonable Because They Substantially Advance the Public’s Interest in Protecting Children from the Harmful Effects of Abuse	39

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. The Public Interest in Child Protection is Advanced by a System of Coordinated Investigations and Early, Face-to-Face Interviews With Suspected Victims Conducted Away from Potential Undue Influence.....	40
2. The Public’s Interest in Child Protection Would be Impeded by a Warrant Requirement for Seizures of this Type	43
3. The Public’s Interest in Child Protection Would be Impeded by a Probable Cause Requirement for Seizures of this Type	46
C. Seizures of this Type are Reasonable Because They Minimally Intrude on a Child’s Privacy Interests	49
1. Children, and Even More So Children Who Attend Public School, Have a Lesser Expectation of Privacy Than Does the General Public.....	50
2. The Means by Which Seizures of this Type are Accomplished are Not Seriously Invasive	53

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The Court Should Adopt a Standard Similar to <i>T.L.O.</i> , Which Would Permit Child Protection Caseworkers and Law Enforcement Officers With Reasonable Suspicion of Abuse to Seize a Child for an Interview. Such a Standard Would Ensure Such Seizures are Reasonable in Scope and Protect the Interests of the Child	61
CONCLUSION	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143 (1972).....	58
<i>Atwater v. City of Lago Vista</i> , 532 U.S. 318 (2001).....	20, 21, 22, 34
<i>Barron v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	17
<i>Bd. of Ed. of Ind. Sch. Dist. No. 92 of Pottawat- omie Co. v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979).....	35
<i>Chandler v. Miller</i> , 520 U.S. 305 (1997) ...	26, 27, 28, 32
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000).....	23
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991).....	20, 22
<i>Couture v. Bd. of Educ. of Albuquerque Pub. Schs.</i> , 535 F.3d 1243 (10th Cir. 2008).....	56
<i>Doe v. Bagan</i> , 41 F.3d 571 (10th Cir. 1994)	3
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	13
<i>Ferguson v. City of Charlotte</i> , 532 U.S. 67 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fontain v. Ravenel</i> , 58 U.S. 369 (1854).....	18
<i>Gates v. Texas Dept. of Protective and Regu- latory Services</i> , 537 F.3d 404 (5th Cir. 2008).....	51, 52, 53, 54
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Greene v. Alford</i> , 588 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2009).....	1
<i>Greene v. Alford</i> , CIV. 05-6047-AA, 2006 WL 758547 (D. Or. Mar. 23, 2006).....	1
<i>Griffin v. Wisconsin</i> , 483 U.S. 868 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>I.N.S. v. Delgado</i> , 466 U.S. 210 (1984).....	55
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 21 Tenn. 283 (1840).....	19
<i>Kazery v. State</i> , 995 So.2d 827 (Miss. App. 2008).....	42
<i>King v. Brockway</i> , 2 Root 86 (Conn. Super. Ct. 1794).....	20
<i>Michigan Dept. of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	38, 39, 40, 43
<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. Von Raab</i> , 489 U.S. 656 (1989).....	26, 34
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York v. Burger</i> , 482 U.S. 691 (1987) ...	38, 39, 44, 46
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	28
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987).....	46
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	17, 55
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977).....	13
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944).....	29
<i>Schermerhorn v. Hull</i> , 16 N.Y. (Johns) 270 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1816).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Shuman v. Penn Manor Sch. Dist.</i> , 422 F.3d 141 (3rd Cir. 2005)	56
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Executives' Ass'n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Storch</i> , 612 N.E.2d 305 (Ohio 1993)	41
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	13, 57, 58, 61, 62
<i>United States v. Butterfly</i> , 182 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 1999)	41
<i>United States v. Drayton</i> , 536 U.S. 194 (2002)	55
<i>United States v. George</i> , 960 F.2d 97 (9th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Knights</i> , 534 U.S. 112 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	38, 46
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Provost</i> , 969 F.2d 617 (8th Cir. 1992)	41
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	56, 57
<i>Vernonia School District 47J v. Acton</i> , 515 U.S. 646 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warner v. Swett</i> , 7 Vt. 446 (1835)	19
<i>Wofford v. Evans</i> , 390 F.3d 318 (4th Cir. 2004)	56
<i>Wyman v. James</i> , 400 U.S. 309 (1971)	29
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999)	16, 21, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.005(1)(a)(B)	45
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.010 (2001)	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.747(5)	31, 32, 63
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.015	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020(1)(a)	30
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.020(2)	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.035(1) and (2)	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.045 (2001)	8
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.175	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 419B.185(1)	31
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.747	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.783	42
Or. Rev. Stat. § 418.784	42
Or. Rev. Stat. Ch. 419B	63

RULES

Or. Admin. R. 413-020-0430(5)(h) (2002)	8
---	---

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> , Ch. 17, 463 (1765).....	18
Am.Jur.2d, <i>Parent and Child</i> § 10 (1987).....	50
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, “Who Owns the Child?": <i>Meyer and Pierce and the Child as Property</i> , 33 WM. & MARY L. REV. 995, 1037, n. 182 (1992) (quoting Michael Grossberg, GOVERNING THE HEALTH LAW AND THE FAMILY IN NINETEENTH CENTURY AMERICA 54 (1985))	18
Eric Shelman and Stephen Lazoritz, M.D., THE MARY ELLEN WILSON CHILD ABUSE CASE AND THE BEGINNING OF CHILDREN’S RIGHTS IN 19TH CENTURY AMERICA, McFarland & Company (2005).....	18
Frederick S. Cohen and Judianne Densen-Gerber, <i>A Study of the Relationship Between Child Abuse and Drug Addiction in 178 Patients: Preliminary Results</i> , 6 CHILD ABUSE AND NEGLECT 383-87 (1982)	36
<i>How One Girl’s Plight Started the Child Protection Movement</i> , American Humane Association, (http://www.americanhumane.org/about-us/who-we-are/history/mary-ellen.html) viewed December 6, 2010 (citing Sallie A. Watkins, <i>The Mary Ellen Myth: Correcting Child Welfare History</i> 35 SOCIAL WORK 500 (1990).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Howard Markel, <i>Case Shined First Light on Abuse of Children</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (December 14, 2009).....	19
Jeffery B. Bryer, et al., <i>Childhood Sexual and Physical Abuse as Factors in Adult Psychiatric Illness</i> , 144 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 1426, 1430 (1987).....	36
Elaine Carmen, et al., <i>Victims of Violence and Psychiatric Illness</i> , 141 AM. J. PSYCHIATRY 378 (1984).....	36
John E.B. Myers, <i>A Short History of Child Protection in America</i> , 42 FAM. L.Q. 449, 452-53 (2008).....	17
John E.B. Myers, <i>The Legal Response to Child Abuse: In the Best Interest of the Children?</i> , 24 J. FAM. L. 149, 182-84 (1985).....	42
Lindsay Malloy, M.A., Thomas D. Lyon, J.D., and Jodi Quas, Ph.D., <i>Filial Dependency and Recantation of Child Sexual Abuse Allegations</i> , 46 J. AM. ACAD. CHILD ADOLESCENT PSYCHIATRY 162, 163, 166 (Feb. 2007)	41
Dara Loren Steele, Note, <i>Expert Testimony: Seeking an Appropriate Admissibility Standard for Behavioral Science in Child Sex Abuse Prosecutions</i> , 48 DUKE L.J. 933, 938-39 (1999)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Ganim</i> , 660 A.2d 742, 810 (Conn. 1995) (quoting LAWS OF HIS MAJESTY’S COLONY IN CONNECTICUT IN NEW ENGLAND (B. Green & J. Allen pubs. 1702) pp. 94-95)	19
Shanta R. Dube, et al., <i>Long-Term Consequences of Childhood Sexual Abuse by Gender of Victim</i> , 28 AM. J. PREV. MED. 430, 434 (2005).....	36
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children’s Bureau (2010). <i>Child Maltreatment 2008</i> at 6. Available at http://www.acf.hhs.gov/programs/ch/stats_research/index.htm#can	29
William P. Quigley, <i>Reluctant Charity: Poor Laws in the Original Thirteen States</i> , 31 U. RICH. L. REV. 111, 121 (1997).....	19
